

No. 08-205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS UNITED,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

STEPHEN M. HOERSTING
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY A. SMITH
REID ALAN COX
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
124 S. West Street
Suite 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 894-6800

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 15, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. LIKE DISCLOSURE IN CANDIDATE ELECTIONS, ANONYMITY BEYOND ELECTIONS PROTECTS CITIZENS FROM CORRUPT AND ABUSIVE OFFICEHOLDERS.....	6
III. THE DANGER OF RETRIBUTION IS REAL.....	9
IV. CONGRESS HAS NO AUTHORITY TO REGULATE POLITICAL SPEECH BEYOND ELECTIONS, AND FUR- THERS NO IMPORTANT OR COM- PELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST BY DOING SO	20
A. Congress Has No Authority to Regulate Political Speech Beyond Elections.....	20
B. The Interests Recognized In <i>Buckley</i> , and by Extension <i>McConnell</i> , Are Inapplicable To The Disclosure Of Issue Advocacy.....	22
C. This Case is Not About Electoral Speech, and, Therefore, Not About The Right to Engage in Anonymous Electioneering.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY INVALIDATED CONGRESSIONAL ATTEMPTS TO COMPEL THE DISCLOSURE OF ISSUE ADVOCACY ON CONSTITUTIONAL GROUNDS	28
VI. CITIZENS UNITED NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT IT WILL BE SUBJECT TO THREATS, HARASSMENT, OR REPRISALS BECAUSE THE DISCLOSURE PROVISIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS-APPLIED TO ANY ORGANIZATION ENGAGED IN ISSUE ADVOCACY	30
VII. THE ENFORCEMENT OF OTHER PROVISIONS CAN BE ADDRESSED BY EXISTING MEANS MORE NARROWLY TAILORED THAN MANDATORY PUBLIC DISCLOSURE..	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	20
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	2-3, 30, 31, 32
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	25
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Christian Action Network, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	24
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	22, 34
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 618 N.E.2d 152 (Ohio 1993)	17
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)....	10, 28
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .	9, 20
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960) ...	8, 10, 28
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	10
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	21
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	8, 10
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8.....	22
U.S. CONST., amend. I.....	20
 STATUTES	
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, § 201.....	<i>passim</i>
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, § 203.....	4, 27, 29
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, § 311.....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 431(8).....	23
2 U.S.C. § 431(9).....	23
2 U.S.C. § 434(c).....	10, 23
2 U.S.C. § 434(e).....	28, 29
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3).....	31, 34
Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995, 2 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 21
26 U.S.C. § 527(j).....	11
47 U.S.C. § 315(e)(1)(B)(i)-(iii).....	34
47 U.S.C. § 315(e)(2)(C).....	34-35
47 U.S.C. § 315(e)(2)(E).....	35
47 U.S.C. § 315(e)(2)(G).....	35
 REGULATIONS	
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(b)	6
 OTHER	
Richard Abowitz, <i>Where's the Outrage? Online.</i> , LAS VEGAS WEEKLY, Jan. 8, 2009 (available at < http://www.lasvegasweekly.com/news/2009/jan/08/wheres-outrage-online/ >)	14-15
Rachel Abramowitz, <i>Film fest director resigns; Richard Raddon steps down over reaction to his support of Prop. 8.</i> , L.A. TIMES, Nov. 26, 2008, at E1.....	14
Accountable America, <i>\$100,000 Reward</i> (available at < http://www.accountableamerica.com/reward >)	19
John Adams, <i>A Dissertation on the Canon and Feudal Law</i> , BOSTON GAZETTE (1765) (available in Thomas Paine, <i>Common Sense</i> , 99, 108-09 (Edward Larkin ed., Broadview Press 2004)).....	7
Mary Ann Akers, <i>Kerry Puts GOP Donor on Defensive</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 28, 2007, at A17	11, 12
Gigi Brienza, <i>I Got Inspired. I Gave. Then I Got Scared.</i> , WASH. POST, July 1, 2007, at B3	12
Jim Carlton, <i>Gay Activists Boycott Backers of Proposition 8</i> , WALL ST. J., Dec. 27, 2008, at A3	14
Nicolas Confessore, <i>Welcome to the Machine</i> , WASH. MONTHLY, July 1, 2003, at 30.....	10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Editorial, <i>Nobles and Knaves</i> , WASH. TIMES, Nov. 11, 2006, at A12.....	15, 16
Editorial, <i>Political Science</i> , INVESTORS BUS. DAILY, Nov. 14, 2006, at A12	15-16
Niesha Lofing, <i>CMT artistic director quits in fallout from Prop. 8 support</i> , SACRAMENTO BEE, Nov. 12, 2008, (available at < http://www.sacbee.com/1089/story/1391705.html >).....	13-14
Michael Luo, <i>Group Plans Campaign Against G.O.P. Donors</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 8, 2008, at A15	18
Stephen Moore, editorial, <i>Comfy with K Street</i> , WALL ST. J., Oct. 20, 2007, at A18..	17-18
Peter Perl, <i>Absolute Truth</i> , WASH. POST MAGAZINE, May 13, 2001, at W12	11
